



OD -5

ORDER SHEET
WPO/362/2024
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

INDIAN CITY PROPERTIES LIMITED AND ANR.
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA
Date: 15th May, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr. Shyamal Sarkar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rudrajeet Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Ashis Kr. Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Arpita Saha, Adv.
Mr. S. Prasad, Adv.
...For the Petitioners.

Mr. Alak Kr. Ghosh, Adv.
Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Swapan Kr. Debnath, Adv.
...For the KMC.

Ms. Anjusri Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Susmita Biswas Chowdhury, Adv.
..for the State.

The Court:- The petitioners challenge provision of Section 232B and proviso to Section 180(2) of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980.

Since the vires of certain provisions of the Act has been challenged, the matter has to be decided upon exchange of affidavits.

Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed within a period of four weeks after the reopening of the Court after the ensuing summer vacation. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within a fortnight thereafter.

Liberty to mention in the event any coercive step is taken by the Corporation to realize arrear tax as reflected in the bills annexed to the supplementary affidavit.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)