



OD-22

ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/362/2024  
IA NO: GA/1/2025, GA/2/2025

INDIAN CITY PROPERTIES LTD AND ANR  
**-VS-**  
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SMITA DAS DE  
Date: 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2025.

**Appearance:**

*Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mrs. Arpita Saha, Adv.*  
*Mr. Ashis Kr. Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*Mr. Saurabh Prasad, Adv.*  
*...for the petitioners.*

*Mr. Jaydeep Kar, Sr. Adv.*  
*Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.*  
*Mr. Swapan Kr. Debnath, Adv.*  
*...for the K.M.C.*

*Ms. Anjusri Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*Ms. Susmita Biswas Chowdhury, Adv.*  
*...for the State-respondent.*

The Court: The counsels appearing for both the parties are present in Court today.

The Supplementary affidavit dated 02.05.2025 has been filed by the petitioner and the same is kept on record.

The application being GA No. 2 of 2025 has been heard *in extenso* praying *inter alia* for an interim protection, since *vires* of the Section 232B of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act is under challenge in WPO No. 362 of 2024 requires a lengthy hearing for proper adjudication of the same.



The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner does not wish to press the application for amendment being GA No. 1 of 2025. Accordingly, GA No. 1 of 2025 is dismissed as not pressed.

The petitioner also submits that the contents covered in the supplementary affidavits dated 7<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 and 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2025 respectively be kept open for consideration.

Mr. Jaydeep Kar, learned senior counsel submits that an opportunity be given to raise the objection to the contents of the supplementary affidavit affirmed on 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2025.

Since the Bench is not a regular Bench, therefore, for the interest of justice, the matter is released from the list and be placed before the Bench having its determination.

(SMITA DAS DE, J.)