



OD-3

IA No.GA/3/2025  
WPO/362/2024

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

INDIAN CITY PROPERTIES LTD. AND  
ANR.

-VERSUS-

THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL  
CORPORATION AND ORS.

Appearance:

*Mr. Arindam Mukherjee, Sr.*  
*Mr. Ashis Kumar Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*Mr. Piyush Gupta, Adv.*  
*Mr. Aniruddha Choudhury, Adv.*  
*Ms. Arpita Saha, Adv.*  
*Mr. Saurabh Prosad, Adv.*  
*...for the petitioner.*

*Mr. Joydeep Kar, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mr. Swapan Kumar Debnath, Adv.*  
*Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.*  
*...for the KMC.*

*Ms. Manjusri Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*Ms. Usmita Biswas Choudhury, Adv.*  
*...for the State.*

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

Date : 22<sup>nd</sup> May, 2025

The Court: Mr. Joydep Kar, Learned senior counsel for the respondent/Kolkata Municipal Corporation seeks and is granted liberty to file his exception to the supplementary affidavit filed by the petitioner within a period of three weeks with advanced copy to the petitioner.

(GAURANG KANTH, J.)