



ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/362/2024

IA NO: GA/2/2025, GA/3/2025

INDIAN CITY PROPERTIES LTD AND ANR

-VS-

THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

With

WPO/1220/2024

SAHJAIN CHARITABLE SOCIETY AND ANR.

-VS-

THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:

THE HON'BLE JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

Date : July 10, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Arpita Saha, Adv.

Mr. Ashis Kr. Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Subhasree Hazra, Adv.

... for the petitioner in WPO/362/2024

Mr. Abhratosh Majumdar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pratyush Jhunjunwala, Adv.

Mr. Kausheyo Roy, Adv.

Ms. Sruti Datta, Adv.

Mr. Samit Rudra, Adv.

... for the petitioner in WPO/1220/2024

Mr. Jaydip Kar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Swapan Kr. Debnath, Adv.

... for the KMC

Ms. Anjusri Mukherjee, Adv.

Ms. Susmita Biswas Chowdhury, Adv.

... for the State in WPO/362/2024

In Re : WPO/362/2024

IA NO:GA/2/2025, GA/3/2025

The Court : Learned Counsel for the State, Ms. Anjusri Mukherjee seeks and is granted two weeks to file her affidavit-in-opposition. Reply to the same, if any, within one week thereafter.



An inadvertent error has crept in the order dated 26th June, 2025^{2026:CHC-OS:119} wherein the name of Ms. Anjusri Mukherjee, Learned Counsel appearing for the State has been inadvertently missed out.

Let her name be recorded in the order dated 26th June, 2025.

Exception to the supplementary affidavit filed by the Learned Counsel for the Kolkata Municipal Corporation is taken on record.

List the matter on 7th August, 2025 at 2:00 PM.

In Re : WPO/1220/2024

Mr. Jaydip Kar, Learned Senior Counsel for the respondent Kolkata Municipal Corporation seeks and is granted two weeks to file his affidavit-in-opposition. Reply to the same, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

None appears for the State. However, liberty is granted to the State to file its affidavit-in-opposition within a period of two weeks. Reply to the same, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

List the matter on 7th August, 2025 at 2:00 PM.

(GAURANG KANTH, J.)