



OD 5 & 6

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/362/2024
IA NO: GA/2/2025, GA/3/2025
INDIAN CITY PROPERTIES LTD AND ANR
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

WITH

WPO/1220/2024
SAHUJAIN CHARITABLE SOCIETY AND ANR.
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE
HON'BLE JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH
Date: 7TH AUGUST, 2025.

Appearance :

Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Arpita Saha, Adv.
Mr. Ashis Kr. Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Prasad, Adv.
...for petitioner in WPO/362/2024

Mr. Pratyush Jhunjunwala, Adv.
Mr. Samit Rudra, Adv.
Ms. Sruti Datta, Adv.
...for petitioner in WPO/1220/2024

Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Swapan Kr. Debnath, Adv.
...for KMC

Ms. Anjusri Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Susmita Biswas Chowdhury, Adv.
...for State in WPO/362/2024



In Re: WPO/362/2024
IA NO. GA/2/2025, GA/3/2025

The Court: - The affidavit-in-reply filed to the affidavit-in-opposition is taken on record.

In the order dated July 10, 2025, in the array of appearance let the name of Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Learned Counsel be recorded as appearing for Kolkata Municipal Corporation.

Let this correction be incorporated in the order dated July 10, 2025.

In Re: WPO/1220/2024

Affidavit-in-opposition be filed by the Kolkata Municipal Corporation is taken on record. Affidavit-in-reply to the same filed by the petitioner is also taken on record.

Let this matter be listed on 28th August, 2025

(GAURANG KANTH, J.)