



OD-5 & 6

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/362/2024  
IA NO: GA/2/2025, GA/3/2025

INDIAN CITY PROPERTIES LTD. AND ANR.  
Versus  
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

Wt6

WPO/1220/2024

SAHJAIN CHARITABLE SOCIETY AND ANR.  
Versus  
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

Date : 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

Appearance

Mr. Abhratosh Majumder, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pratyush Jhunhunwala, Adv.

Mr. Samit Rudra, Adv.

Mr. Kausheyo Roy, Adv.

Ms. Sruti Datta, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Singh, Adv.

...for the petitioner in WPO/1220/2024

Mr. Jaydip Kar, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. Swapan Kr. Debnath, Adv.

...for KMC in WPO/362/2024 & WPO/1220/2024

Ms. Anjusri Mukherjee, Adv.

Ms. Susmita Biswas Choudhry, Adv.

...for the State respondent in WPO/362/2024

The Court: Let these matters be listed for hearing on 6<sup>th</sup> November,  
2025 at 2pm.



Since this Court has heard the matters substantially and all the parties requested the matter to be heard by this Bench, let these matters be treated as part-heard.

Re. WPO/362/2024

Affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondent no.7 State is taken on record.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner does not wish to file any reply to the same.

(GAURANG KANTH, J.)

R.Bhar